the base response over the base input parameter (Živanović, Pavic & Reynolds 2007a):

M�,�� = ∆L�∆K�
K�L�  (4.12)

Here, the ‘base’ scenario for the ribbed-deck cassette model is the response when input

parameters correspond to those defined in Table 4-2. Table 4-11 shows the lower and

upper limits of each input parameter calculated as a percentage of the ‘base’ scenario. For

the support stiffness parameters, the model was first analysed iteratively with an

extremely flexible (1×102 N/m) to stiff (1×1012 N/m) spring for each direction

independently. For very flexible springs in the z- and y-directions, the model output

(natural frequencies and mode shapes) did not represent the experimental behaviour of

Chapter 4

139

the structure. Therefore, the lower bound limit in Table 4-11 represents the spring

stiffness with which the mode shapes begin to represent those measured from the

experiment. A spring stiffness of 1×1012 N/m for all directions produced a very similar

result to the case where pin-supports were used.

Table 4-11 Upper and lower limits considered for sensitivity analysis

No.
Parameter

(Unit)
Member Base value U

U���

(%U)

U�B�

(%U)

1 EY (MPa) Web 12754 11479 (-10%)
14029

(+10%)

2 EX (MPa) Web 1275.4 1148 (-10%) 1403 (+10%)

3 GXY (MPa) Web 660 594 (-10%) 726 (+10%)

4 Density (kg/m3) Web 589.1 530.2 (-10%) 648.0 (+10%)

5 PRXY Web 0.3 0.27 (-10%) 0.315 (+5%)

6 EY (MPa) Flange 11000 9900 (-10%)
12100

(+10%)

7 EX (MPa) Flange 1100 990 (-10%) 1210 (+10%)

8 Density (kg/m3) Flange 570 495 (-10%) 605 (+10%)

9 PRXY Flange 0.3 0.27 (-10%) 0.315 (+10%)

10 KTy (N/m) Support 1×1012 1×106 1×1012

11 KTx (N/m) Support 1×1012 1×102 1×1012

12 KTz (N/m) Support 1×1012 1×105 1×1012

(1) Influence of material properties

Figures 4-18 and 4-19 show the normalised sensitivity coefficients for the material

property input parameters when varied f rom U��� to U and from U to U�B�,

respectively, with respect to each response output. The properties associated with the

web member have been denoted with ‘_1’ at the end while properties associated with

the flange member have been denoted with ‘_2’ in the legend. Note that for consistency,

the sequence of mode shapes in the x-axis of the graph aligns with the sequence from

experimental measurements rather than the initial FE model. A negative sensitivity